

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
5/1/2020 10:12 AM

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

MARINA PALOMAREZ  
(fka Wilcox)

*Plaintiff / Appellant*

v.

MATTHEW E. WILCOX

*Defendant / Respondent*

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
MARINA PALOMAREZ**

---

Raymond G. Alexander , WSBA #14592  
Halverson | Northwest Law Group P.C.  
405 East Lincoln Avenue  
Yakima, WA 98901  
Telephone: (509) 248-6030  
Facsimile: (509) 453-6880  
[ralexander@hnw.law](mailto:ralexander@hnw.law)

**Table of Contents**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. APPELLANT’S MOTION TO STRIKE RESPONDENT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

IV. ARGUMENT..... 5

A. Respondent’s only argument against the trial court abusing its discretion by awarding Appellant in a long-term marriage substantially less assets than Respondent who makes seven time the income is to make new assignments of error which were not appealed. (See Appellant’s Motion to Strike Respondent’s Assignments of Error above).....5

B. Respondent’s argument on spousal maintenance completely fails to respond to the trial court’s inability to fairly consider Respondent’s ability to pay spousal maintenance as it is legally required to do. (RCW 26.09.090(1)(f), Yakima County LSPR 94.04W(C)(2)(d)(iv)).....7

C. Respondent cites no authority to support the trial court’s retroactive imputation of \$42,000 of rental value to Appellant when there was no evidence of rental value before the court. ....13

D. Respondent does not in any respect argue against the fact the trial court credited Respondent twice for the same US Bank Line of Credit debt of \$20,087. ....15

E. Respondent does not in any respect argue against the fact the trial court made Contradictory Findings of Respondent’s Income. ....15

F. Respondent incorrectly cites to the record as evidence he put \$20,000 of his separate money down on the purchase of the family home, while also making a meritless argument that because Appellant lacked credibility the trial court was justified in crediting Respondent \$20,000 towards the down payment on the family home. ....15

G. The Trial Court’s Finding the Business Paid Minimal Personal Expenses Which Benefited Both Parties Equally Post-Separation is Erroneous Despite Respondent’s Self-Serving Claims to the Contrary.....18

H. Respondent does not cite any authority against Appellant’s argument that it was error for the trial court to find the Mortgage Escrow Refund Check was community property.....20

V. CONCLUSION..... 21

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Aetna Life Insurance Company v. Bunt</i> , 110 Wash. 2d 368, 754 P.2d 993 (1988).....	21
<i>Atkinson v. Atkinson</i> , 38 Wash. 2d 769, 231 P. 2d 641 (1951).....	13
<i>Bingham v. Lechner</i> , 111 Wn. App. 118, 45 P. 3d 562 (2002) .....	6
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn. 2d 801, 828 P. 2d 549 (1992) .....	6
<i>DeHeer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer</i> , 60 Wash.2d 122, 372 P2d 193 (1962).....	13, 15
<i>Dickison v. Dickison</i> , 65 Wn. 2d 585, 399 P. 2d 5 (1965) .....	13
<i>Hammond v. Hammond</i> , 45 Wash.2d 855, 278 P.2d 387 (1955).....	20
<i>Hoel v. Rose</i> , 125 Wn. App. 14, 105 P.3d 395 (2004) .....	3
<i>Marriage of Anthony</i> , 9 Wash. App. 2d 555, 446 P. 3d 635 (2019).....	6, 11
<i>Marriage of Schwarz</i> , 192 Wash. App. 180, 368 P. 3d 173 (2016).....	17
<i>Rogers v. Savage</i> , 112 Wash. 246, 192 P. 13 (1920).....	3
<i>West v. Thurston County</i> , 168 Wn. App. 162, 275 P.3d 1200 (2012) .....	15

### Statutes

RCW 26.09.080(4).....	6
RCW 26.09.090(1)(f).....	7, 11

**Yakima Local Court Rules**

LSPR 94.04W (C)(2)(d)(iv).....7, 9
